

THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
In the Supreme Court

RECEIVED

Oct 27 2022

APPEAL FROM RICHLAND COUNTY
Court of Common Pleas

S.C. SUPREME COURT

Honorable Jocelyn Newman, Circuit Court Judge

Appellate Case No. 2022-001280

Case No. 2021-CP-40-02306

FREDDIE EUGENE OWENS, BRAD KEITH SIGMON, GARY DUBOSE
TERRY, and RICHARD BERNARD MOORE,..... Respondents-Appellants,

v.

BRYAN P. STIRLING, in his official capacity as the Director
of the South Carolina Department of Corrections; SOUTH
CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS; and HENRY
MCMASTER, in his official capacity as Governor of the State
of South Carolina, Appellants-Respondents.

FINAL REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS-RESPONDENTS

Daniel C. Plyler
Austin T. Reed
SMITH | ROBINSON
2530 Devine Street
Columbia, SC 29205

*Counsel for Director Stirling
and SCDC*

Thomas A. Limehouse, Jr.
Chief Legal Counsel
Wm. Grayson Lambert
Senior Legal Counsel
Erica Wells Shedd
Deputy Legal Counsel
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
South Carolina State House
1100 Gervais Street
Columbia, SC 29201

Counsel for Governor McMaster

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. Electrocutation and the firing squad are constitutional 3

 A. Appellants outlined the correct approach to interpreting the Constitution 3

 B. Respondents cannot rebut Appellants’ explanation of article I, section 15’s meaning 5

 C. The record does not support the circuit court’s conclusion that electrocution and the firing squad are unconstitutional..... 10

 1. Electrocutation is constitutional. 11

 i. Respondents fail to respond to Appellants’ key points about the testimony and misrepresent other parts of the testimony..... 11

 ii. Respondents provide no compelling legal argument that electrocution is unconstitutional..... 15

 2. The firing squad is constitutional 17

 D. Respondents make no argument on the *Glossip* test 19

 II. None of Respondents’ other claims has merit..... 19

 A. Act 43 does not violate the Ex Post Facto Clauses 19

 B. Act 43’s use of “available” is constitutional 21

 2. Act 43 is not unconstitutionally vague 21

 2. Act 43 does not delegate legislative power..... 24

 C. Respondents’ statutory claim fails 25

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Baze v. Rees,
553 U.S. 35 (2008)..... 14, 20

Brannon v. McMaster,
434 S.C. 386, 864 S.E.2d 548 (2021) 22

Bucklew v. Precythe,
139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019)..... 16, 17, 18

Dawson v. Georgia,
554 S.E.2d 137 (Ga. 2001)..... 15

Dist. of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... 3

Furman v. Georgia,
408 U.S. 238 (1972)..... 7

Hampton v. Haley,
403 S.C. 395, 743 S.E.2d 258 (2013) 2, 8

In re Kemmler,
136 U.S. 436 (1890)..... 6

Kansas v. Glover,
140 S. Ct. 1183 (2020)..... 4

Kelley v. Johnson,
496 S.W.3d 346 (Ark. 2016)..... 6

Knight v. Hollings,
242 S.C. 1, 129 S.E.2d 746 (1963) 1, 4

Malloy v. South Carolina,
237 U.S. 180 (1915)..... 19

Montana v. Fitzpatrick,
684 P.2d 1112 (Mont. 1984)..... 19

Nebraska v. Mata,
745 N.W.2d 229 (Neb. 2008)..... 15

<i>North Carolina v. Lumbrick</i> , 4 N.C. 156 (1814)	9
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	4
<i>Poland v. Stewart</i> , 117 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 1997)	19
<i>Powell v. Keel</i> , 433 S.C. 457, 860 S.E.2d 344 (2021)	1, 2, 23
<i>Provenzano v. Moore</i> , 528 U.S. 1182 (2000).....	16
<i>Provenzano v. Moore</i> , 744 So. 2d 413 (Fla. 1999).....	16
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	16
<i>Richardson v. Town of Mount Pleasant</i> , 350 S.C. 291, 566 S.E.2d 523 (2002)	5
<i>S.C. Nat’l Bank v. Florence Sporting Goods, Inc.</i> , 241 S.C. 110, 127 S.E.2d 199 (1962)	25
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 266 S.C. 175, 222 S.E.2d 287 (1976)	18
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 284 S.C. 407, 326 S.E.2d 410 (1985)	8, 9
<i>State v. Dykes</i> , 403 S.C. 499, 744 S.E.2d 505 (2013)	3
<i>State v. Forrester</i> , 343 S.C. 637, 541 S.E.2d 837 (2001)	6
<i>State v. Hercheck</i> , 403 S.C. 597, 743 S.E.2d 798 (2013)	22
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 344 S.C. 48, 543 S.E.2d 541 (2001)	21

<i>State v. Long</i> , 406 S.C. 511, 753 S.E.2d 425 (2014)	1, 5
<i>State v. Woomer</i> , 278 S.C. 468, 299 S.E.2d 317 (1982)	25
<i>Workman v. Bredesen</i> , 486 F.3d 896 (6th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Zagorski v. Parker</i> , 139 S. Ct. 11 (2018).....	20

Constitutional Provisions

Ark. Const. art. II, § 9	6
S.C. Const. art. I, § 19 (1895).....	7
S.C. Const. art. I, § 1	4
S.C. Const. art. IV, § 14.....	18
S.C. Const. art. XVI, § 1	4
S.C. Const. art. XVII, § 10.....	8

Statutes

S.C. Code § 55-373 (1962)	7
S.C. Code Ann. § 11-46-50.....	22
S.C. Code Ann. § 2-15-64.....	22
S.C. Code Ann. § 24-3-530(A) (Supp. 2022)	25
S.C. Code Ann. § 35-11-205(C)(6).....	22
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-13-05(A)	22
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-93-50(4).....	22
S.C. Code Ann. § 56-5-1250.....	22

Legislative Act

2021 S.C. Acts No. 43 25

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia & Bryan Garner, *Reading Law* (2012)..... 22

*Final Report of the Committee to Make a Study of the South Carolina Constitution
of 1895* (1969)..... 7, 10

Merriam-Webster (2022) 25

Order, *State v. Owens*, No. 2006-038802 (June 16, 2021) 24

Order, *State v. Sigmon*, No. 2002-024388 (June 16, 2021) 24
